

No. 16-1548

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALESTEVE CLEATON,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
GABRIEL K. BELL
ROBERT J. GAJARSA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
Melissa.Sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Government's Defense Of The Federal Circuit's Decision On The Merits Does Not Withstand Scrutiny And Does Not Counsel Against Further Review.....	1
II. The Government Seriously Understates The Importance Of The Question Presented.....	8
III. There Are No Vehicle Issues	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	8
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	6, 7
<i>Lott v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 421 (1961)	2, 6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	5
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	6
<i>Netword, LLC v. Centraal Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	5, 9
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 7371	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7371(d)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 7513	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 7513(b)(1).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(2).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(h)	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(n)	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(3).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3156(a)(3).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 Cong. Rec. S2617 (daily ed. Apr. 12, 2000)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(d).....	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(e).....	6
16AA <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3974.3 (online 4th ed. 2017)	3
